

TOM BUCHELE, OSB No. 081560
tbuchele@lclark.edu
LIA C. COMERFORD, OSB No. 141513
comerfordl@lclark.edu
Earthrise Law Center
10015 SW Terwilliger Blvd.
Portland, Oregon 97219
Tel: (503) 768-6736 (Buchele)
Tel: (503) 768-6823 (Comerford)
Fax: (503) 768-6642

AURORA L. PAULSEN, OSB No. 125813
apaulsen@centerforfoodsafety.org
Center for Food Safety
917 SW Oak Street, Suite 300
Portland, Oregon 97205
www.centerforfoodsafety.org
Tel: (971) 271-7372; Fax: (971) 271-7374

Attorneys for Proposed Defendants

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
MEDFORD DIVISION**

SCHULZ FAMILY FARMS LLC, an Oregon limited liability company; **JAMES FRINK**, **MARILYN FRINK**, individuals; and **FRINK FAMILY TRUST**, an Oregon revocable living trust,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JACKSON COUNTY, an Oregon municipal corporation,

Defendant

and

CHRISTOPHER HARDY, individual; **OSHALA FARM, LLC**, an Oregon limited liability company; **OUR FAMILY FARMS COALITION**, an Oregon non-profit corporation; and **CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY**, a non-profit corporation,

Proposed Defendants.

Case No. 1:14-cv-01975-CL

**MOTION TO INTERVENE AS
DEFENDANTS PURSUANT TO FRCP
24(A) AND 24(B)**

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

MOTION.....1

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION.....1

INTRODUCTION.....1

BACKGROUND.....4

ARGUMENT.....10

A. Proposed Defendants Should Be Permitted to Intervene As of Right.....10

 1. Proposed Defendants’ Motion is Timely.11

 2. Proposed Defendants Have “Significantly Protectable” Interests
 Relating to the Property or Transaction Which is the Subject of This
 Action.....13

 a. Interests of Oshala Farm and Christopher Hardy.....13

 b. Interests of OFFC and CFS.....15

 c. Oregon Law Recognizes That The Proposed Defendants
 Have Significant Protectable Interests in Plaintiffs’ Claim for
 Declaratory Relief.....19

 3. If this Court Grants Plaintiffs the Relief They Seek, Proposed
 Defendants Would Not Be Able to Protect Their Interests.....21

 4. Defendant Jackson County Cannot Adequately Represent the
 Interests of Proposed Defendants.....23

 a. Jackson County and the Proposed Defendants Do Not Share the
 Same Ultimate Objective, and Proposed Defendants Can Rebut Any
 Presumption of Adequate Representation.....25

 b. Recent Case Law in Other Jurisdictions Support Proposed
 Defendants’ Motion to Intervene in This Case.....27

 c. Jackson County Does Not Have Sufficient Resources To Defend
 the Ordinance, and Proposed Defendants Do.....29

B. Alternatively, Proposed Defendants Can Permissively Intervene in This Case.....31

CONCLUSION.....34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bark v. Northrop</i> , No. 3:13-cv-01267-HZ, 2013 WL 6576306 (D. Or. 2013)	24
<i>Blum v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 1349 (9th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Citizens for Balanced Use v. Mont. Wilderness Ass’n</i> , 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Kelly</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00427-EJL-CWD, 2014 WL 3445733 (D. Idaho July 11, 2014).....	33
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , No. C 08-00484 JSW, 2009 WL 3047227 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2009).....	10
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. L.A. County, Cal.</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	23
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d, 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)....	24, 25
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner</i> , 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)	24
<i>Geertson Seed Farms v. Johanns</i> , No. C 06-01075 CRB, 2007 WL 518624 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 13, 2007)	6, 9, 10
<i>Hawai’i Floriculture and Nursery Ass’n et al. v. County of Hawai’i</i> , Civ. No. 14-00267 BMK, 2014 WL 4199342 (D. Haw. Aug. 22, 2014)	28
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	4, 12, 16
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 282 F.R.D. 507 (D. Haw. 2012)	16, 21
<i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	32
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	7, 9
<i>Nw. Envtl. Advocates v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , No. 3:12-cv-01751-AC, 2014 WL 1094981 (D. Or. Mar. 19, 2014)	31
<i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> , 82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996)	11, 13, 16
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 2:12-CV-02497-KJM, 2012 WL 6024387 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 4, 2012)	16
<i>Prete v. Bradbury</i> , 438 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2006)	11, 23
<i>Robert Ito Farm, Inc., et al. v. County of Maui</i> , Civ. No. 14-00511 BMK, 2014 WL 7148741 (D. Haw. Dec. 15, 2014)	21, 27, 28
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg</i> , 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Syngenta Seeds, Inc. et al. v. County of Kauai</i> , No. Civ. 14-0014 BMK, 2014 WL 1631830 (D. Haw. Apr. 23, 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	23, 24
<i>Tucson Women’s Ctr. v. Ariz. Medical Bd.</i> , No. CV-09-1909-PHX-DGC, 2009 WL 4438933 (D. Ariz. Nov. 24, 2009)	16
<i>United States v. Alisal Water Corp.</i> , 370 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2004)	31
<i>United States v. City of L.A.</i> , 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)	11, 21, 32
<i>Wilderness Soc’y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc)	11, 13, 23

State Cases	Page (s)
--------------------	-----------------

<i>Nolan v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 963 P.2d 162 (Or. Ct. App. 1998)	20
<i>Pike v. Allen International, Ltd.</i> , 597 P.2d 804 (Or. 1979)	20
<i>State ex rel. v. Dewberry v. Kulongoski</i> , 210 P.3d 84 (Or. 2009)	19
<i>Wright v. Hazen Invest., Inc.</i> , 648 P.2d 360 (Or. 1982)	19

Statutes and Ordinances	Page(s)
--------------------------------	----------------

O.R.S. § 28.020	19, 20
O.R.S. § 28.110	19
J.C.C. 635.01(b)	6

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	Page(s)
---	----------------

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)	31
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(1)(B).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)(3)	32

Other	Page(s)
--------------	----------------

Andrew Harris & David Beasley, <i>Bayer Agrees to Pay \$750 Million to End Lawsuits Over Gene-Modified Rice</i> , Bloomberg, (July 2, 2011), http://www.bloomberg.com/news/2011-07-01/bayer-to-pay-750-million-to-end- lawsuits-over-genetically-modified-rice.html	8
--	---

Carey Gillam, *Monsanto Settles Farmer Lawsuits Over Experimental GMO Wheat*, Reuters (Nov. 12, 2014), <http://www.reuters.com/article/2014/11/12/usa-monsanto-wheat-idUSL2N0T22O820141112>8

Dan Charles, *GMO Wheat Investigation Closed, But Another One Opens*, NPR (Sept. 26, 2014), <http://www.npr.org/blogs/thesalt/2014/09/26/351785294/gmo-wheat-investigation-closed-but-another-one-opens>8

Jacob Bunge, *Syngenta Faces More Suits Over Viptera Corn Seeds*, Wall Street Journal (Oct. 19, 2014), <http://www.wsj.com/articles/syngenta-faces-more-suits-over-viptera-corn-seeds1413743258>.....8

Lawsuit seeks to overturn Jackson County’s GMO ban or net \$4.2 million for farms, Medford Mail Tribune (Nov. 18, 2014), <http://www.mailtribune.com/article/20141118/News/141119622>.....30

Mitch Lies, *Bentgrass Eradication Plan Unveiled*, Capital Press (June 16, 2011), <http://www.capitalpress.com/content/ml-scotts-061711>9

Mitch Lies, *Feds Mum on GMO Spread*, Capital Press (Nov. 18, 2010), http://www.capitalpress.com/content/ml-bentgrass-111910#.U9lGp_ldVZo9

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO 09-60, *Genetically Engineered Crops: Agencies Are Proposing Changes to Improve Oversight, But Could Take Additional Steps to Enhance Coordination and Monitoring* (Nov. 2008), available at <http://www.gao.gov/new.items/d0960.pdf>8

Yuxing Zheng, *GMO measure in Oregon’s Jackson County draws big money, raises questions about local control*, The Oregonian (May 15, 2014), http://www.oregonlive.com/politics/index.ssf/2014/05/gmo_measure_in_oregons_jackson.html.....5
